
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held remotely on 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

There will be a pre-meet for all members at 9.45am. 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley   - Alwoodley 
 
L Cunningham  - Armley 
 
N Dawson   - Morley South 
 
K Dye   - Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
J Goddard   - Roundhay 
 
A Hussain   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
K Maqsood   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
M Shahzad   - Moortown 
 
J Taylor   - Horsforth 
 
P Truswell (Chair)  - Middleton Park 
 
P Wadsworth  - Guiseley and Rawdon 
 
Vacancy 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=10021 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=10021


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31  
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20 JANUARY 2021 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 January 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  INCLUSIVE GROWTH UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Director of City 
Development on the approach being taken to 
deliver Inclusive Growth across the city within the 
context of the Leeds Economic Recovery 
Framework.  
 

11 - 
38 

8   
 

  BEST COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive a summary of the Best Council Plan 
(BCP) performance data for Quarter 2, 2020/21 in 
relation to progress against the delivery of the 
strategic outcomes and priorities contained within 
the BCP 2020-2025 relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth). 
 

39 - 
56 

9   
 

  REFERRAL TO SCRUTINY: CLLRS JOHN 
ILLINGWORTH & SCOPES 
 
To consider a referral in the name of Cllr Illingworth 
and Cllr Scopes. 
 

57 - 
72 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

73 - 
80 



 
D 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting is on 7 April 2021 at 10.30am. 
There will be a pre-meet for members at 10.15am. 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, K Maqsood, 
M Shahzad, J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

55 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

56 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

57 Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 

58 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

59 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Hussein. 
 

60 Minutes - 18 November 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

61 Financial Health Monitoring  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Members with 
information regarding the projected 2020/21 financial health position of those 
service areas that fall within the Board’s remit at Month 7 (October).  A copy 
of the Executive Board Report – Financial Health Monitoring 2020/21 – Month 
7 was appended. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member 
- Martin Farrington – Director, City Development 
- Jill Stuart – Head of Finance 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2021 

 

- Phil Evans – Chief Officer, Operations 
 
The Board was informed that Month 7 had broadly shown a continuation of 
the previously reported projections for City Development with a predicted 
overspend of approximately £20 million.  It was reported that there had been a 
slight improvement and the Board was informed of areas where there had 
been a reduction in income across the directorate. 
 
In response to questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Although there was a delay in reporting, officer processes picked up 
issues before the financial health reports were produced. 

 There would be some compensation received from the Government 
Income Compensation scheme and this would be reported in the 
future. 

 Figures relating to costs of the Early Leavers Initiative were requested.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

62 Initial Budget Proposals 2021/22  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provide the Board with the 
Executive Board’s initial budget proposals for 2021/22 for consideration, 
review and to comment on matters and proposals relating to service areas 
that fell within the Board’s remit.  A copy of the Executive Board report – 
Proposed Budget for 2021/22 and Provisional Budgets for 2022/23 and 
2023/24 were appended to the agenda. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member 
- Martin Farrington – Director, City Development 
- Jill Stuart – Head of Finance 
- Phil Evans – Chief Officer, Operations 

 
The Board had previously received briefings on the savings that were to be 
proposed across the City Development Directorate.  Service Review 
proposals were currently being considered and would be reported to 
Executive Board in February. 
 
In response to questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Centralisation of Property Management – this would involve City 
Development and Resources & Housing and it ws expected that any 
proposed changes would deliver savings. 

 It was proposed that a working group meeting be arranged when 
further details were known. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2021 

 

63 Best Council Plan Performance  
 

The report of the Director of City Development, Director of Children & Families 
and Chief Executive provided the Board with a summary of performance at 
Quarter 2, 2020/21 against the Best Council Plan 2020-25.  Performance 
against the key performance indicators relevant to the Board was included in 
the report as well as an update on City Region functions. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Martin Farrington – Director, City Development 
- Eve Roodhouse – Chief Officer, Culture & Economy 
- Tim Rollett – Intelligence & Policy Manager 
- Martyn Long – Head of Employment and Skills 
- Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer, Transportation & Highways 
- Lynsey McGarvey – Principal Transport Planner 
- Chris Shillito – Performance & Improvement Officer 

 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Supporting people to improve skills – the current target was on track to 
be met.  There had been an impact on the Adult Learning Programme 
due to the pandemic with a switch to online learning. 

 Supporting people into work – there had been a lower number of 
vacancies due to the pandemic and more challenges due to the nature 
of remote working. 

 NEETs – Figures were currently at 7.2% which was a reduction on the 
previous year. 

 There had been a significant on the number of KSIs due to the 
pandemic and there was a 34.2% reduction on the previous year. 

 There was a 1.35% increase in bus passenger usage in 2019 but this 
was expected to fall dramatically when figures were available for 2020. 

 Flood risk – over 3,200 residential and 500 commercial properties had 
been taken out of flood risk areas following completion of flood 
alleviation work. 

 
In response to questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Work to track NEETs that were not known.  It was considered that 
figures relating to this would improve and methods for tr
[...]
tails of a referral 
that fell within the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth) 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis 

 Councillor Debra Coupar    

 Councillor Sam Firth 

 Martin Farrington, Director – City Development 

 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
 
The referral had been made at the request of Councillor Sam Firth following 
the decision made at Executive Board regarding the proposed sale at auction 
of East Lodge, Temple Newsam Estate as part of the Accelerated Capital 
Receipts and Estate Rationalisation. There was concern that the correct 
information had not been provided and that sufficient consultation had not 
been carried out prior to this decision.  The Board was asked to consider 
scrutinising the consultation process.  It was reported that the Friends of 
Temple Newsam had not been consulted regarding the sale until after the 
Executive Board decision. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th February, 2021 

 

Ward Councillors had been in constant engagement with the local community 
regarding the proposed disposal of East Lodge and there had been many 
conversations with the Friends of Temple Newsam and there were still 
ongoing conversations.  
 
The Accelerated Capital Receipt programme budget had been used to help 
with balancing the Council’s budget and to protect front line services.  The 
proposal referred to in the referral was to sell a leasehold to the building, 
which would enable the Council to retain ownership of the building and ensure 
that it would be preserved and used appropriately.  This would bring in a 
capital receipt for the building while reducing running costs. 
 
Members were informed that the East and West Lodge building has been part 
of the Council’s social housing stock since the 1960s.  East Lodge had 
become vacant in 2017 when it was removed from the social housing 
programme 
[...]

 

there should be a scrutiny inquiry into the decision and the Friends of Temple 
Newsam could be invited to contribute. 
 
A proposal was made that a more detailed report should be brought with 
further contributors and details regarding any lease and the future of the 
building.  A further proposal was made that no further action be taken.  
 
Following a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED – That no further action be taken. 
 

65 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services asked Members to consider 
the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
The work schedule was appended to the report along with recent minutes 
from meetings of the Executive Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and Work Schedule be noted. 
 

66 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 17 February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.45 a.m.) 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Report author: Eve Roodhouse / 

Vanessa Smith Tel: 0113 37 88808 

Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 17th February 2021  

Subject: Inclusive Growth and Leeds Economic Recovery Framework  

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s): City wide 

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration?  
 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

Summary of main issues 

1. This report for Scrutiny Board provides an update on the Council’s progress on delivering 

Inclusive Growth. It is the second Inclusive Growth update report to the Board since the 

outbreak of coronavirus, which has had an unprecedented impact on the economy and 

created a health emergency across the globe.  

2. Our exi
[...]
esh the city’s Inclusive Growth Strategy and this year we 

intend to undertake consultation with key partners and stakeholders from across the city 

through our Inclusive Growth Delivery Partnership on a range of issues which include 

amongst others our city, town and local centres, employment and skills, our city digital 

strategy and green jobs.  

Recommendations 

1. Members are asked to note the approach being taken to continue to deliver Inclusive 

Growth across the city within the Leeds Economic Recovery Framework and agree any 

specific Scrutiny actions that may be appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 
 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report for Scrutiny Board provides an update on the Council’s commitment and 
progress on delivering Inclusive Growth. It sets out background information on the 
coronavirus pandemic since the previous report to the Board in July 2020, including 
the Leeds Economic Recovery Framework and what is happening at a local level to 
continue to deliver Inclusive Growth. 

 

2. Background information 
 

UK context 

2.1 In January 2021 the Chancellor said that the UK economy will “get worse before it 
gets better” as the country battles the coronavirus pandemic. The OECD predicts that 
the UK economy will be among the hardest hit by the crisis, stating that by the end of 
2021 it will be more than 6% smaller than before the Covid-19 pandemic. Recent 
forecasts from the Office for Budget Responsibility predict borrowing could reach 
£393.5bn by the end of the financial year in March 2021, which would be the highest 
seen since the Second World War.  

2.2 According to the Office for National Statistics, there were 819,000 fewer workers on 
UK company payrolls in November than at the start of the pandemic. The 
unemployment rate rose to 4.9% in the three months to October 2020, with the jobless 
total up to 1.7 million people. Redundancies hit a record high over the period, with 
Hospital
[...]
sis has passed. Until this point is reached, we will centre our approach to 
economic recovery on Respond; Reset and Renew; and Build Resilience, as outlined 
in this report. 

Page 35



 

 
 

5.4 It is clear that we are going to need to refresh the city’s Inclusive Growth Strategy and 
that to do this we will need to undertake consultation with key partners and 
stakeholders from across the city. This will include undertaking a number of pieces of 
work this year which will enable us to refresh the Inclusive Growth Strategy. We have 
already begun engaging with the city through the Inclusive Growth Delivery 
Partnership and will continue to do so over the coming months. From this engagement 
we intend to continue close collaborative working with our partners and key 
stakeholders on both the progression of the refresh of the Inclusive Growth Strategy 
and the establishment of the Social Progress Index as a key measure of inclusive 
growth in Leeds. We are clear that ensuring our city’s economic recovery will require 
the commitment and actions of all across Leeds, not just the Council. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note the approach being taken to continue to deliver Inclusive 
Growth across the city within the Leeds Economic Recovery Framework and agree 
any specific Scrutiny actions that may be appropriate. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 Appendix 1 – The Social Progress Index. 
 

                                                           
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they contain 
confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 36



Appendix 1 – The Social Progress Index 
 
Background 
 

 Measuring Inclusive Growth effectively is hugely important and whilst GDP needs 
to remain as a measure, there is a need to make the link between the economy 
and social progress. Because of this there is a ne
[...]
evant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

This report provides a summary of performance information relating to areas of the 
Best City Priorities Inclusive Growth and Housing that fall within the scope of the 
Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board. It draws on a well-
established set of indicators, which track key elements of the city’s economy and 
housing market.  Clearly, Covid-19 has and will have a major impact on the city, 
however, the precise effects are yet to manifest themselves fully, and data will lag 
these impacts. 

2. Best Council Plan implications (see the latest version of the Best Council Plan) 

The report provides an update on performance in delivering the Council’s strategic 
ambitions, outcomes and priorities, as contained within the Best Council Plan 2020-25. 

3. Resource implications 

There are no specific resource implications from this report, although some 
performance indicators relate to financial and other value for money aspects. 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


 

 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the performance information contained in this report and the issues which 
have been highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work 
to support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

 Note that the ‘measurable’ impact of Covid-19 is yet to fully flow into the data 
analysed. 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. This report is a periodic performance update to Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board providing a summary of the Best Council Plan Key 
Performance Indictors (KPIs) that relate to the Inclusive Growth priority. The report 
is based on the most recent performance results submitted to City Development 
Leadership Team (CDD) and the council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) in 
Nov
[...]
er to review or scrutinise the 

matter referred and may have regard to:-  

30.1. Any relevant information provided by or representations made by the Referrer as to why it 

would be appropriate for the Scrutiny Board to exercise any of its powers in relation to the matter; 

and  

30.2. The principles set out within the ‘Vision for Leeds at Scrutiny’ document as part of Article 6.  

31. If the Scrutiny Board decides not to exercise its powers in relation to the matter it will notify the 

Referrer of its decision and the reasons for it. 

                                                           
8 Acknowledgement of receipt and all other correspondence will be with the Referrer, in the case of 

a petition requesting Scrutiny this will be the petition organisor.  

Page 62



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 

 
 
Dear Councillor Truswell, 
 
I am writing in my role as Chair on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, to request that your Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth) consider a referral under Rule 25 of the Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules. 
 
During consideration of matters arising from the Annual Assurance Report on 
Planning Decision Making and Enforcement Arrangements, Cllr Illingworth raised 
concerns in relation to the cumulative impact of dispensations permitting 
development on green space in return for pledges in relation to housing mix.  I 
understand that your Board has previously considered a range of matters relating to 
housing mix, however my Committee would be grateful if you would revisit the 
subject with particular reference to the cumulative impact of dispensations on both 
green space and local infrastructure. 
 
Councillor Illingworth would be more than happy to discuss this with you further 
should you need any further details. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Councillor Andrew Scopes 
 
Chair, Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
CC Cllr J Illingworth 

  

 Labour Council
[...]
Policy approach taken by the Local Planning Authority to the 

provision and protection of Green Space, as set out in the adopted Local Plan 

for Leeds.  Looking forward, the Local Plan Update is intended to focus on a 

series of key topics, including Green Infrastructure (also comprising Green 

Space).  This will provide an opportunity for further clarifying the role that 

Green Space plays in the climate, health and well-being and inclusive growth 

agendas. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note and comment on this report.  

7. Background Documents 

7.1 None. 

 

Page 72



 

 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton 

Tel: 0113 37 88642 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 17 February 2021  

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule 

for the municipal year.  In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a 
fixed and rigid schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted 
and changed to reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also 
reflect any timetable issues that might occur from time to time. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is attached as Appendix 1 for 
consideration and agreement of the 
[...]
rking Group Meetings 

 
 

  

Site Visits 

   

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
Inclusive Growth Strategy  
PEOPLE, PLACE and PRODUCTIVITY - Relevant BIG Ideas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 
 

P
age 79



 
 

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)  
 

Work Schedule for 2020/2021 Municipal Year 
 

March April Notes 

No meetings scheduled  Meeting Agenda for 7 April at 10.30am  

Best Council Plan – deferred until Sept 2021 
EB 
 
Number of people killed or seriously injured on 
the roads – focused on those campaigning for 
improvements in road safety. Deferred until the 
next municipal year. 
- Vision Zero update 
- Camera Partnership Review outcome 

 

 
  
Smart Cities Update  
 
Digital Inclusion  

Working Group Meetings 

 
 

  

Site Visits 

   

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
Inclusive Growth Strategy  
PEOPLE, PLACE and PRODUCTIVITY - Relevant BIG Ideas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20 January 2021
	7 Inclusive Growth Update
	Appendix 1 - Social Progress Index FINAL

	8 Best Council Plan Performance Report
	Appx 1 BCP KPI Performance Summary Q2 2020-21
	Appx 2 BCP KPI Performance Summary 2019-20

	9 Referral To Scrutiny: Cllr John Illingworth
	Appendix 1 Extract from Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Appendix 2 Referral Cllrs Scopes and Illingworth
	Appendix 3 Green Spaces report

	10 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1 210217 IIIG outline work schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, A Hussain, 
K Maqsood, M Shahzad, J Taylor and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

67 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

68 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

69 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

70 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

71 Minutes - 20 January 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

72 Inclusive Growth Update  
 

The report of the Director of City Development provided an update on the 
Council’s commitment and progress on delivering Inclusive Growth.  It set out 
the background information on the coronavirus pandemic since the report to 
the Board in July 2020, including the Leeds Economy Recovery Framework 
and what is happening at a local level to continue to deliver Inclusive Growth. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Martin Farrington – Director, City Development 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Economic Development 
- Fiona Bolam, Head of Economic Policy 
- Martyn Long – Head of Employment and Skills 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

Members were given a presentation which gave an overview of the Inclusive 
Growth Update Report.  In response to questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Work on local centres – as part of the work on city and local centres, 
information on usage and people’s plans was being sought. 

 Expenditure on measures to promote social distancing and whether 
this was necessary in light of restrictions possibly being lifted in the 
future.  It was still not known whether some of the measures would 
become permanent. 

 The level of recovery expected in the City Centre including the return of 
office staff and the associated impact on spending and public transport.  
Also how this may impact on local centres. 

 Preparations for re-opening after the lockdown and how to support 
businesses and provide confidence. 

 Travel and transport into and around the city. 

 Digital inclusion for young people – there was pro-active work across 
the city and in schools to ensure young people had opportunities for 
training and employment.  Reference was also made to funding that 
had been received for projects for young people. 

 Covering the three main strands of Economic Development, Social and 
Environment within the Inclusive Growth Strategy. 

 Support for asset-based approach to community development. 

 Woodland creation and tree planting and the need for consultation with 
Ward Councillors and local residents. 

 Areas of Inclusive Growth that the Board may wish to scrutinise in 
further detail. 

 How jobs can be filled by Leeds citizens and work with skills providers 
to meet demand and requirements. 

 City centre shop vacancies – many of these were down to national 
chains of shops closing.  Support had been given to the independent 
retail and hospitality group. 

 
RESOLVED – That the approach being taken to continue to deliver Inclusive 
Growth across the city within the Leeds Economy Recovery Framework be 
noted. 
 

73 Best Council Plan Performance Report  
 

The report of the Director of City Development provided a performance 
update to the Board which included a summary of the Best Council Plan Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) that related to the Inclusive Growth priority.  
The report was based on the most recent performance results submitted to 
City Development Leadership Team and the Council’s Corporate Leadership 
Team in November 2020. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Martin Farrington – Director, City Development 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Economic Development 
- Fiona Bolam, Head of Economic Policy 
- Martyn Long – Head of Employment and Skills 
- Jonathon Carr – Head of Development Management 
-  

Reference was made to the recession that had occurred due to the pandemic 
issues that had arisen following such as business closures, increased 
redundancies, furlough, rise in Universal Credit claimants and reduced footfall 
in the City Centre.  Members were informed that much of the information in 
the report was pre-pandemic.  Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 There had been a marginal increase in jobs during 2019. 

 New business start-ups – between January and September 2020 there 
had been 2,780 which was a 19% reduction on the previous year. 

 The 5 year business survival rate in Leeds was the best of the core 
cities. 

 Visitor economy – prior to the pandemic this had grown by 4.3 % in the 
previous year. 

 Housing growth – targets had been exceeded in 2019/20.  There had 
been a very low increase in the first quarter of 2020/21 but this had 
improved during the second quarter. 

 Delivery of affordable housing – The annual target had been met for 
2019/20.  There was still a backlog to address. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Legislation had allowed for permitted development to convert office 
spaces into homes.  There was concern as to how to ensure the quality 
of these kinds of conversions.  It was hoped to improve the standard of 
provision with the introduction of new standards. 

 Work was ongoing regarding the challenge to address the previous 
shortfall in the provision of affordable housing.  Reference was made to 
forthcoming schemes. 

 There would be change to the delivery of housing growth through new 
legislation relating to brownfield development and this would increase 
the provision required. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the performance information and the issues highlighted be noted. 
(2) That it be noted that the ‘measurable’ impact of Covid-19 is yet to fully 

flow into the data analysed. 
 

74 Referral To Scrutiny: Cllr John Illingworth  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented details of a referral 
that fell within the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

 
- Councillor Andrew Scopes – Chair, Corporate Governance & Audit 

Committee 
- Councillor John Illingworth, Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 
- Adam Harvatt, Group Manager, Policy & Planning 
- Anup Sharma, Senior Planner  
- Jonathon Carr, Head of Development Management 
-  
The request for referral had been made by the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee with regard to the cumulative impact of planning applications 
for housing developments that did not provide or fund greenspace 
requirements and how this could be prevented so that a wider area would not 
suffer from a negative impact.  Issues highlighted in relation to the referral 
included the following: 
 

 Was there a need to review policy as greenspace was not always 
delivered and there needed to be ways of improving this? 

 The importance of greenspace for mental and cardiovascular health. 

 Some greenspaces needed to be larger sites and linked together to 
provide activities and continuing spaces for activities such as running.  
These spaces were difficult to find in inner city areas. 

 The need to reserve land for greenspace in developments and how the 
Council should be able to influence developers. 

 Concern that enforcement was not effective. 
 
In response to officer comments and questions from the Board, the following 
was discussed: 
 

 Frustration on restrictions for spending of Section 106 monies. 

 Access to greenspace – not all people had the means to travel. 

 Difficulties to carry out some of the tasks to provide connected 
greenspace under planning guidance. 

 The potential use of pooled Section 106 resources. 

 Review of policy – it was suggested that further monitoring was 
required following lockdown to fully understand the effectiveness of 
existing policy. 

 Viability issues – viability concerns were taken account of where raised 
and the District Valuer consulted.   

 Constraints on spending of Section 106 funds. 

 The emerging Local Plan Update and the potential implications of that 
for the delivery of green infrastructure. The Board noted that there 
would be future opportunities for formal consultation on the update as it 
progresses.  
 

 
In summary, there was still concern regarding smaller developments not 
getting a greenspace allocation/benefit and also concern regarding viability 
and enforcement issues. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st March, 2021 

 

RESOLVED – That Development Plan Panel be requested to consider two 
specific issues as part of discussions about the Local Plan Update: 
 

(1) Whether a more explicit use of a ‘land assembly’ approach could be 
adopted to link individual smaller parcels of greenspace with a view to 
enhancing and maximising their combined benefits for local 
communities. 

(2) Whether within this approach greater provision should be available to 
pool Section 106 contributions to assist in delivering improved local 
green infrastructure. 

 
75 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services asked Members to consider 
the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
The work schedule was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and Work Schedule be noted. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 7 April 2021 at 10.30 a.m.  Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.15 a.m. 
 


